

**Case No. 20-4056**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
**Plaintiff/Appellant,**  
**v.**  
**KEPA MAUMAU,**  
**Defendant/Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Utah, Central Division  
The Honorable Tena Campbell, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 2:08-CR-00758

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JOHN W. HUBER  
United States Attorney  
District of Utah

RYAN D. TENNEY  
Assistant United States Attorney  
111 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone (801) 524-5682  
Ryan.Tenney@usdoj.gov  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED &  
CURRENTLY SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS ..... vii**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 3**

**DETERMINATIVE LAW..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 5**

**1. Maumau’s crimes and earlier legal proceedings..... 5**

**2. Maumau’s compassionate release motion..... 7**

**3. Ruling..... 8**

**4. Sentence reduction hearing. .... 10**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14**

**ARGUMENT..... 15**

**I. The district court did not have authority to grant  
    Maumau’s request for compassionate release..... 15**

**A. The Sentencing Commission, not the courts,  
        has power to determine what constitutes an  
        “extraordinary and compelling reason” for  
        purposes of compassionate release..... 16**

**1. The compassionate release statute’s text  
            gives authority to the Sentencing  
            Commission to determine what constitutes  
            an “extraordinary and compelling reason.”..... 16**

2. The structure of § 3582(c) as a whole reinforces that the Sentencing Commission has authority to determine what constitutes an “extraordinary and compelling reason.”.....	19
3. The compassionate release statute’s legislative history confirms that the Sentencing Commission has authority to determine what constitutes an “extraordinary and compelling reason.” .....	23
4. The First Step Act did not give district courts authority to define for themselves what constitutes an “extraordinary and compelling reason.”.....	29
<b>B. Under the Sentencing Commission’s controlling policy statement, a district court has no authority to grant compassionate release based on its disagreement with the length of a mandatory sentence.....</b>	<b>35</b>
1. The text of the controlling Sentencing Commission policy statement does not allow a court to grant compassionate release based on its disagreement with the length of a mandatory sentence.....	36
2. The relevant legislative history and the structure of the modern sentencing system both confirm that a court cannot grant compassionate release based on its disagreement with the length of a mandatory sentence.....	39
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS**

**Attachment A – Order and Memorandum Decision, dated  
February 18, 2020**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Azar v. Allina Health Servs.*, 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 23

*Chapman v. United States*, 500 U.S. 453 (1991) ..... 44

*Crowe v. United States*, 430 F. App’x 484 (6th Cir. 2011)  
(unpublished) ..... 7

*Dillon v. United States*, 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....10, 16, 21-23

*Dorsey v. United States*, 567 U.S. 260 (2012) ..... 48

*Dorszynski v. United States*, 418 U.S. 424 (1974) ..... 45

*Herr v. United States Forest Serv.*, 865 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 27

*Kallman v. Radioshack Corp.*, 315 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 27

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 24-25, 42-44

*Rodriguez-Aguirre v. Hudgins*, 739 F. App’x 489 (10th Cir. 2018)  
(unpublished) ..... 7

*Swan Magnetics, Inc. v. Superior Court*, 56 Cal. App. 4th 1504  
(Cal. Ct. App. 1997)..... 27-28

*Totaro v. Warden Fort Dix FCI*, 742 F. App’x 596 (3d Cir. 2018)  
(unpublished) ..... 7

*United States v. Angelos*, 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006).....44, 48

*United States v. Baker*, 769 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 16

*United States v. Beck*, 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019)..... 29

*United States v. Blackwell*, 81 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 1996).....16-17, 32

*United States v. Bucci*, 2019 WL 5075964 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 30

<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 585 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 784 F. App’x 960 (7th Cir. 2019) (unpublished) .....	7
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 859 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 2019 WL 3046086 (D. Me. 2019).....	29-30, 35
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , 777 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 859 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 793 F. App’x 764 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished) .....	49
<i>United States v. Jolley</i> , 275 F. App’x 758 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished) .....	48
<i>United States v. Kamahale, et al.</i> , 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5-6
<i>United States v. Lopez-Pastrana</i> , 889 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Lucero</i> , 713 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. 2019) (unpublished) .....	30
<i>United States v. McGraw</i> , 2019 WL 2059488 (S.D. Ind. 2019) (unpublished) .....	30
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 184 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 805 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	37

*United States v. R.L.C.*, 503 U.S. 291 (1992)..... 24

*United States v. Shields*, 2019 WL 2359231 (N.D. Cal. 2019)  
(unpublished) ..... 30

*United States v. Smith*, 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....33-34, 45, 48

*United States v. Sprenger*, 625 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 17

*United States v. Sunday*, 66 F. App’x 167 (10th Cir. 2003)  
(unpublished) ..... 20

*United States v. Twomey*, 845 F.2d 1132 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 25

*United States v. Urkevich*, 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. 2019)  
(unpublished) ..... 29

*United States v. Weidenhamer*, 2019 WL 6050264 (D. Ariz. 2019) ..... 29

*United States v. White*, 765 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 16, 20, 51

*United States v. Willingham*, 2019 WL 6733028 (S.D. Ga. 2019) ..... 30

*United States v. Wiltberger*, 18 U.S. 76 (1820) ..... 45

*United States v. York*, 2019 WL 3241166 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)  
(unpublished) ..... 30

*Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765  
(2000) ..... 19

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109..... 49

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 4, 6, 8-9,13, 15, 46-51

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3582.....4, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)..... 12, 18-21, 24-26, 32, 40

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)..... 11, 17-19, 21-23, 26, 31, 34, 52-53  
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) ..... 1, 4, 7, 15, 17, 23, 45  
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)..... 21-23  
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C)..... 18  
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)..... 18, 34, 52  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Other

Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 § 212(a)..... 24  
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5222 ..... 49  
S. Rep. No. 98-225..... 25-27, 40-44

Sentencing Guideline

USSG § 1B1.13..... 9, 36-38
